
5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 


WHEREAS, 

2 

3 

1 

4 

6 


7 


8 


9 

11 

WHEREAS,12 

13 

14 

WHEREAS, 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 
24 

WHEREAS,26 

27 

28 

29 

WHEREAS, 

31 

(Approving FY 2016 San Lucy District Budget Amendment No.1) 

RESOLUTION NO. ~1.8 

pursuant to Article IX, Section 7 of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham 

Nation, 

No district councll shall ellpend district funds except pursuant to budgets 

authorized under resolutions of the district council and approved by the 

Tohono O'odham Council. The management of these funds shall be only 

by a treasurer or other authorized officer of the district council who has 

furnished a surety bond satisfactory to the treasurer of the Tohono 

O'odham Nation, and all ellpenditures of these funds shall be by checks 

signed by such treasurer or other authorized officer and the chairman or 

vice chairman ofthe district councll. 

; and 

the FY 2016 San Lucy District Budget in the amount of 51,942,071.20 was 

authorized by San Lucy DistrictCouncil Resolution No. SL 10-104-15 and approved 

by Legislative Councll Resolution No. 15-415; and 

San Lucy District has prepared and submitted for review and approval its FY 2016 

San Lucy District Budget Amendment No. I, which is incorporated by this 

reference and was approved by San Lucy District Council Resolution No. 07-57-16 

which increases: 

(1) District Councll Budget by 

(2) Administration Budget by 

(3) Community Education Budget by 

(4) Health Program Budget by 

(5) Maintenance Budget by 

525,266.72 

525,000.00 

5 4,000.00 

5 6,000.00 

S20.000.00 
580,266.72 

the FY 2016 San Lucy District Budget Amendment No.1 will increase the FY 2016 

San Lucy District Budget by 580,266.72 for a new total budget of 52,022,337.92 to 

be funded from the lease revenues from the Desert Diamond Casino - West Valley 

Resort; and 

the Budget and Finance has reviewed the FY 2016 San Lucy District Budget 

Amendment No.1 and recommends its approval. 

32 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves the 

33 FY 2016 San Lucy District Budget Amendment No. I, as attached. 

http:52,022,337.92
http:580,266.72
http:580,266.72
http:S20.000.00
http:6,000.00
http:4,000.00
http:525,000.00
http:525,266.72
http:51,942,071.20


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 


RESOLUTION NO. 16-418 

(ApproviDg FY 2016 San Lucy District Budget Amendment No.1) 

Page20fl 


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Amendment No.1 will increase the FY 2016 San Lucy District 

Budget by 580,266.72 for a newtotal budget of52,022,l17.92 to be funded from the 

lease revenues from the Desert Diamond Casino - West Valley Resort. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll that the FY 2016 San Lucy 

District Budget as amended shall be managed and expended in accordance with 

Article IX, Section 7 of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation and the 

Nation's laws, provided that any amendments or modifications shall be 

authorized under District Councll resolution and submitted for prior approval by 

the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll. 

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councllon the~day 
of AUGUST, ~ at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 3...oll.4 FOR; =.0.-:: 
AGAINST; =.0.-:: NOT VOTING; and lOll ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll by 
Article IX. Section 7 of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 
O'odham Nation on January 18,1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
Indian AtJairs (Operations) on March 6,1986. pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18.1934 
(48 Stat.984). 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COU 

~ 

Tir."mtfli gislative Chairman 


2-.... ''/'If day of _"_LA.u.....l.w.S.....,......>"-Jl._±+-__•2016 


ATTEST: 

~i/ A. "A­___ day of _.J.,-!'7~Jjt+f.~P8'~7___• 2016 


Said Resolution was submUl~d for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono 

O'odhamNationonthe (j.'i day of A!t4.# ,2016at U!01 o·c1ock.~.m.• 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 5: of Article VII of the Constitution and will become 

effective upon his approval or upon his fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 

hours ofsubmittal. 

T....." ....u.1.JI.II 

http:u.1.JI.II
http:of52,022,l17.92
http:580,266.72


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

50 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 

47 

48 

49 


51 

52 

53 


RESOLUTION NO. ~ 


(Approving FY 2016 San Lucy District Budget Amendment No.1) 

par30f3 


t-li APPROVED on the r;.,. lit day of OI1!JU$t' ,2016 

[ ) DISAPPROVED at H(0( o'clock, ~.m. 

~k~ED ARlHl. MANU~ClIAIRMAN 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the Jtf day of 

--AY;--L..-U"-'+'-~"""--.----' 2016, at _t(_'d_~_ o'clock. -i/,,--'_.m. 



RESOLUTION NO.1JL-418 

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2016 SAN LUCY DISTRICT BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.1 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN QUINTIN C. LOPEZ SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN JANA MONTANTA 

DATE: AUGUST 22. 2016 

#OF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 
X

183.60 
367.2 (Roberta E. Harvey) 

2. VERNON J. SMITH 183.60 X 
(Gloria Zazueta) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 166.05 
X 

332.1 (Marlakay K. Henry) 
2. BILLMAN LOPEZ 166.05 X 

(Patricia Vicenti) 

GUACHI 1. TIMOTHYL.JOAQUIN 
X 

132.50 
265.0 (Louis L. Johnson) 

2. LORETTA LEWIS 132.50 X 

( ) 

GUVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 
X

125.30 
250.6 (Dallas Lewis) 

2. PAMELAANGHILL 125.30 X 

(Jeffery Antone. Sr.) 

HICKIWAN 1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ 
X

102.90 
205.8 (Shirley Molina) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 102.90 X X 
( ) 

PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 109.95 
X X 

219.9 ( ) 
2. MONICA K. MORGAN 109.95 X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. DIANA MANUEL 
X

113.25 

226.5 
( ) 

2. JANA MONTANA 113.25 X 

(Gloria Ramirez) 

SAN XAVIER 1. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON III 114.3 X X 

228.6 ( ) 
2. RACHEAL VILSON-STONER 114.3 X 

(Olivia Villegas-Liston) 

1. ANTHONY J. FRANCISCO JR. 
X 

SCHUKTOAK 90.3 
180.6 ( ) 

2. QUINTIN C. LOPEZ X 
(John Fendenheim) 90.3 

SELLS 1. ARTHUR WILSON 256.75 
X 

513.5 (Beverly Rivas) 
2. BARBARA HAVIER 256.75 X 

( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. LUCINDA ALLEN 
X

115.80 
231.6 (Nicholas Jose) 

2. MARY LOPEZ 115.80 X 

( ) 

TOTAL 3,021.4 3,021.4 -0­ -0­ I [03] 




